at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

# C. A. JOHNSTON, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs Bell Gully Buddle Weir, Solicitors, Eighth Floor, Auckland Savings Bank Building, corner of Queen and Wellesley Streets, Auckland.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the above-named, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 10th day of July 1984.

8958

# In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of sections 51 and 54 of the Partnership Act 1908, and IN THE MATTER of GUIDELINE ENTERPRISES LIMITED AND COMPANY:

IT is hereby certified pursuant to section 51 of the Partnership Act 1908 ("the Act") that GUIDELINE ENTERPRISES LIMITED AND COMPANY has been formed as special partnership pursuant to Part II of the Act:

1. Names, addresses and capital contributions of the General Partner and Special Partners:

| General Partner—   | \$     |
|--|--------|
| Guideline Enterprises Limited, NZI Building, Grey Street, Tauranga | Nil    |
| Special Partner—   |        |
| Peacocke & Scantlebury Limited, NZI Building,                      |        |
| Grey Street, Tauranga  | 10,000 |
| Total  | 10,000 |
| 2. Partnership business:   |        |

To establish and carry on in New Zealand and elsewhere the business of property owners and to undertaken or carry on any other activity or business ancillary or incidental thereto.

3. Principal place of business: 117 Willow Street, Tauranga.

### 4. Term of the partnership:

The term of the partnership shall commence on the date of registration of this certificate of title in accordance with section 54 of the Act and shall end up the sooner to occur of:

(a) The registration of a certificate of dissolution pursuant to section 62 of the Act; or(b) The expiration of 7 years from the date of registration of this

(b) The expiration of 7 years from the date of registration of this certificate or, if the term of the partnership shall have been extended in accordance with sections 57 and 58 of the Act, then the expiration of the extended term.

Dated this 26th day of June 1984.

The Common Seal of GUIDELINE ENTERPRISES LIMITED was hereunto affixed in the presence of

I. N. J. PEACOCKE, and B. J. SCANTLEBURY, Directors.

The Common Seal of PEACOCKE & SCANTLEBURY LIMITED was hereunto affixed in the presence of

I. N. J. PEACOCKE, and B. J. SCANTLEBURY, Directors. Acknowledged by all the above signatories before:

J. V. LILL, J.P.

8960

### In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of section 51 of the Partnership Act 1908, and IN THE MATTER of New Zealand Tourist Development Limited and Company

IT is hereby certified pursuant to section 51 of the Partnership Act 1908 that:

1. The Name of the Partnership is: New Zealand Tourist Development Limited and Company.

2. The Names, Places of Residence, Occupations and Capital Contributions of the General and Special Partners are out in the Schedule hereto.

#### 3. Partnership Business:

To carry on the businesses of tour promoters, tour operators, hoteliers, travel agents, travel consultants, entertainment agents, publicity agents, motel operators, accommodation agents, restaurateurs, insurance agents, transport licence operators, taxi and car hire proprietors and any other businesses related to or incidental to the travel industry or such other business as may from time to time be agreed by the partners in accordance with the rules of the partnership hereinafter prescribed.

### 4. Principal Places of Business:

The principal place at which business will be transacted is: 182 Great South Road, Auckland.

### 5. Duration of Partnership:

The partnership shall commence upon registration of this certificate in accordance with section 54 of the Partnership Act 1908 and shall terminate upon registration of a certificate pursuant to section 62 of the said Act or upon the expiration of 7 years from the date of registration of this certificate, whichever is the sooner.

#### THE SCHEDULE

| Name, Address, Occupation  | Contribution |
|--|--------------|
| General Partner— New Zealand Tourist Development Limited, 182 Great South Road, Auckland, limited company  | Nil          |
| Special Partners—  |              |
| Anthony Gilbert Georgeson, 21 Garadice Road,<br>Rothesday Bay, merchant banker                             | 2,000        |
| Graham Leslie, Harris, 19 Kildaire Street, St.<br>Heliers, company director                                | 2,000        |
| Graeme Robert Noel Lindsay, 22 Dell Avenue,<br>Remuera, company director                                   | 2,000        |
| Colin Harold Leo Heuschke, 77D Benson Road,<br>Remuera, architect  | 2,000        |
| Eric William Mahoney, 167C St. Heliers Bay<br>Road, St. Heliers, finance executive                         | 2,000        |
| Anthony John Winter, 18 Easter Parade, Glen<br>Eden, company director                                      | 2,000        |
| John Bruce Holdsworth, 19 Bluegum Drive,<br>Pakuranga, company executive                                   | 2,000        |
| Kelvin Frederick Horspool, 28 Orchard Road,<br>Browns Bay, finance director                                | 2,000        |
| Robin Kenneth Mangos, 19 Vale Road, St.<br>Heliers, company director                                       | 2,000        |
| Stephen Raynor Pearson, 67 Middleton Road,<br>Remuera, company director                                    | 2000         |
| John William Orr, Point View Drive, R.D.<br>Papatoetoe, company director                                   | 2,000        |
| Bryan Philip King, 73 Prince Regent Drive,<br>Beach, company director                                      | 2,000        |
| Lester Simeon Singer, 294 Kohimarama Road,   | 2,000        |
| Kohimarama, company director<br>Geoffrey James Leadley, 7 Nihil Crescent,<br>Mission Bay, company director | 2,000        |
| Dated this 8th day of June 1984.   |              |
| 8946   | lc           |

#### In the High Court of New Zealand Rotorua Registry

M. No. 97/84

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of BAY TIMBER INDUSTRIES LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Upper Papamoa Road, Tauranga R.D. 5, and carrying on business as timber merchants:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 24th day of May 1984, presented to the said Court by Feltex Industries Limited, trading as Feltex Timber-Katikati; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Rotorua on the 20th day of July 1984 at 9.30 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

# G. R. DUNNING, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

Address for Service: The offices of Davys Burton Henderson & Moore, Legal House, Lake End, Tutanakei Street, Rotorua.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the above-named,